Cerro Caliche Gold Project 256 October 10, 2023

22.5 SENSITIVITY STUDY

Micon tested the sensitivity of the base case after-tax IRR and NPV5 to changes in metal price, operating
costs and capital investment, for a range of 30% above and below base case values. The impact on NPV5
to changes in other revenue drivers, such as gold grade of material treated and the percentage recovery
of gold from processing is equivalent to gold price changes of the same magnitude, so these factors can
be considered as equivalent to the price sensitivity.

Figure 22.7 and Figure 22.8 respectively show the impact on NPV5 and IRR of changes in each factor
separately. The charts demonstrate that the Project remains viable across the range of sensitivity
tested. Nevertheless, it is most sensitive to gold price, with a reduction of 18% reducing NPV5 to near
zero. The Project is less sensitive to operating costs, with an increase of 25% reducing NPV5 to near
zero, while a 25% increase in capital expenditure reduces NPV5 by only 12.5% to US$41.7 million.

Figure 22.7
Sensitivity of After-Tax NPV5

Figure 22.8
Sensitivity of After-Tax IRR

-$40,000

-$20,000

$0

$20,000

$40,000

$60,000

$80,000

$100,000

$120,000

75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100% 105% 110% 115% 120% 125%

NP
V

(U
S$

'0
00

)

Percent of Base Case

Metal Prices Operating Costs Capital Expenditure

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100% 105% 110% 115% 120% 125%

IR
R

(%
)

Percent of Base Case

Metal Prices Operating Costs Capital Expenditure

  Sonoro Gold Corp.

Cerro Caliche Gold Project 257 October 10, 2023

22.5.1 Gold and Silver Price Sensitivity

The impact on project economics of specific metal prices was determined to be as shown in Table 22.3.

Table 22.3
Gold and Silver Price Sensitivity

Gold Price (US$/oz)
Silver Price (US$/oz)

$1,600
$20

$1,700
$22

$1,800
$23

$1,900
$26

$2,000
$28

Pre-Tax NPV5 (US$M) $27.34 $49.71 $71.42 $94.46 $116.84
Pre-Tax IRR 30% 45% 59% 72% 85%
After-Tax NPV5 (US$M) $19.14 $32.63 $47.68 $62.57 $77.02
After-Tax IRR 23% 34% 45% 54% 63%
After-Tax Payback (yrs) 4.1 3.4 2.9 2.6 2.4

22.5.2 Operating and Capital Cost Sensitivity

The impact of changes in operating and capital costs was determined to be as shown in Table 22.4.

Table 22.4
Operating and Capital Costs Sensitivity

Sensitivity Item Units -20% -10% Base
Case 10% 20%

Operating Costs  Pre-tax NPV  US$M $128.33 $99.87 $71.42 $42.97 $14.51
 Pre-Tax IRR % 90% 75% 59% 41% 20%
 After-tax NPV  US$M $84.45 $66.07 $47.68 $29.27 $10.62
 After-Tax IRR % 67% 56% 45% 32% 16%
Capital Costs  Pre-tax NPV US$M $76.20 $73.81 $71.42 $69.03 $66.64
 Pre-Tax IRR % 73% 65% 59% 54% 49%
 After-tax NPV  US$M $52.46 $50.07 $47.68 $45.29 $42.90
 After-Tax IRR % 56% 50% 45% 40% 36%

  Sonoro Gold Corp.

Cerro Caliche Gold Project 258 October 10, 2023

23.0 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

Important properties adjacent to Cerro Caliche Project include the Cerro Prieto gold mine, located
approximately two kilometres from the Project’s western boundary; the Mercedes gold/silver mine,
located approximately 10 km from the Project’s southeastern boundary; and the re-developing Santa
Gertrudis gold project, located approximately 20 km from the Project’s northern boundary.

The closest property to the Project is the Cerro Prieto Gold mine, an operating open pit heap leach mine
owned by Goldgroup Mining Inc (Goldgroup). Goldgroup, a public Canadian company listed on the

[…]

Micon tested the sensitivity of the base case after-tax IRR and NPV5 to changes in metal price, operating
costs and capital investment for a range of 30% above and below base case values. The impact on NPV5
to changes in other revenue drivers such as gold grade of material treated and the percentage recovery
of gold from processing is equivalent to gold price changes of the same magnitude, so these factors can
be considered as equivalent to the price sensitivity.

Figure 25.2 and Figure 25.3 respectively show the impact on NPV5 and IRR of changes in each factor
separately. The charts demonstrate that the Project remains viable across the range of sensitivity
tested. Nevertheless, it is most sensitive to gold price, with a reduction of 18% reducing NPV5 to near
zero. The project is less sensitive to operating costs, with an increase of 25% reducing NPV5 to near
zero, while a 25% increase in capital expenditure reduces NPV5 by only 12.5% to US$41.7 million

-20,000

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

Pre-Prod Year1 Year2 Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 Year7 Year8 Year9

U
S$

'0
00

Operating Costs Refining Capital Expenditure
Reclamation Royalty & buy-back Taxes
Net cashflow Revenue Cum. C/flow
Cum. DCF

  Sonoro Gold Corp.

Cerro Caliche Gold Project 267 October 10, 2023

Table 25.4
Annual Cashflow Summary

Pre-Prod Year1 Year2 Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 Year7 Year8 Year9 Total
Production
Mined - Ore (tonnes) 1,344,000 1,344,000 4,032,000 4,032,000 4,032,000 4,032,000 4,032,000 4,032,000 1,735,735 28,615,735
Mined - Waste (tonnes) 3,998,998 3,843,543 9,768,338 5,926,684 7,197,732 7,682,958 8,057,891 9,621,129 3,922,038 60,019,311
Strip Ratio 2.66 2.46 2.05 1.13 1.44 1.51 1.68 2.00 1.88 1.74

Average Grade
Ore- crushed Au g/t 0.68 0.64 0.48 0.41 0.38 0.40 0.40 0.36 0.40 0.43
Ore - crushed Ag g/t 2.74 3.82 4.54 3.12 4.22 3.03 2.73 4.23 5.91 3.75
Ore - crushed AuEq g/t 0.70 0.66 0.50 0.43 0.40 0.42 0.42 0.39 0.43 0.45

Process Recovery - Au 72% 72% 72% 72% 72% 72% 72% 72% 72% 72%
Process Recovery - Ag 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27%

Gold Price US$/oz Au $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800
Silver Price US$/oz Ag $23 $23 $23 $23 $23 $23 $23 $23 $23 $23

Recovered Gold & Silver Production
Au Oz Recovered (000s) 17,007 20,123 39,846 39,884 36,134 37,272 37,618 34,748 22,958 285,591
Ag Oz Recovered (000s) 17,685 34,322 106,244 115,233 138,827 119,945 107,339 127,010 171,287 937,893
AuEq (000 oz) 17,233 20,562 41,204 41,357 37,908 38,805 38,990 36,371 25,147 297,575

Revenues (US$'000)
Revenue -Au 30,613 36,221 71,723 71,792 65,042 67,090 67,713 62,547 41,324 514,064
Revenue -Ag 407 789 2,444 2,650 3,193 2,759 2,469 2,921 3,940 21,572
Sales Revenue 31,019 37,011 74,166 74,442 68,235 69,849 70,182 65,468 45,264 535,636

Cash Costs (US$'000)
Mining Ore 2,696 2,726 7,816 8,365 8,092 8,040 8,045 7,861 3,425 57,067
Mining Waste 8,023 7,797 18,935 12,296 14,445 15,321 16,079 18,757 7,739 119,392
Crushing 1,451 1,451 3,394 3,394 3,394 3,394 3,394 3,394 1,720 24,988
Processing 8,373 8,383 22,857 22,857 22,857 22,857 22,857 22,816 9,937 163,792
G&A 2,032 2,032 2,470 2,470 2,470 2,470 2,470 2,470 1,235 20,120
Total Cash Costs 22,576 22,389 55,472 49,382 51,258 52,082 52,845 55,298 24,056 385,359
Refining (USD $m) 208 327 877 931 1,050 943 870 971 1,165 7,341
2% Royalties Payout (USD $m) 1,000 1,000 0 2,000 0 0 0 0 0 4,000
Sustaining Capital (USD $m) 1,237 6,753 2,981 2,981 804 250 250 250 0 15,506
Reclamation (USD $m) 137 137 411 411 411 411 411 411 177 2,915
Total AISC (USD $m) 47,735 54,079 116,746 107,096 106,143 107,207 108,634 113,072 51,011 415,121

Initial Capital Costs -15,532 -15,532
Change in W/Cap. -694 -508 -335 -523 664 -65 35 589 836 0
Income Tax Payable -457 -1,806 -3,028 -4,182 -2,687 -2,933 -2,834 -824 -4,287 -23,039
Mex. mining tax, royalty -600 -1,084 -1,534 -2,009 -1,363 -1,438 -1,413 -844 -1,557 -11,843
Net Cash Flow (US$'000) -15,532 4,247 3,144 9,940 12,434 11,737 12,137 12,005 6,703 13,285 70,101
Cum. cashflow -15,532 -11,285 -8,141 1,799 14,233 25,971 38,107 50,112 56,816 70,101
Payback period (yrs) 2.82 1.00 1.00 0.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Sonoro Gold Corp.

Cerro Caliche Gold Project 268 October 10, 2023

Figure 25.2
Sensitivity of After-Tax NPV5

Figure 25.3
Sensitivity of After-Tax IRR

-$40,000

-$20,000

$0

$20,000

$40,000

$60,000

$80,000

$100,000

$120,000

75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100% 105% 110% 115% 120% 125%

NP
V

(U
S$

'0
00

)

Percent of Base Case

Metal Prices Operating Costs Capital Expenditure

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100% 105% 110% 115% 120% 125%

IR
R

(%
)

Percent of Base Case

Metal Prices Operating Costs Capital Expenditure

  Sonoro Gold Corp.

Cerro Caliche Gold Project 269 October 10, 2023

26.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

26.1 BUDGET FOR FURTHER EXPLORATION

Sonoro plans to complete targeted infill drilling at the El Colorado and Guadalupe vein zones where the
May 2022 drilling program demonstrated multiple high-grade ore shoots within these vein zones. This
drilling program will assist in the understanding of the complexity of the mineralized zone and
potentially increase the grade of the Project’s oxide gold mineralization. Table 26.1 summarizes the
budget estimate for the proposed drilling.

Table 26.1
Sonoro Budget for Targeted Infill Drilling

10,000 Meter Exploration Budget